ORDINANCE NO. 16-2023

AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF MENDHAM MORRIS COUNTY, NEW JERSEY

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING VARIOUS CHAPTERS RELATING TO THE COMPOSITION OF THE COMMITTEES INDICATED BELOW

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF MENDHAM, IN THE COUNTY OF MENDHAM, NEW JERSEY, AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. The Ordinances listed below are amended as set forth.

Chapter 10-45 "Open Space Trust Committee"

Section A. amended to add an additional sentence: "The Township Committee reserves the right within 30 days of the re-organization meeting to appoint additional alternate members by a majority vote of the membership. The term of any such appointees shall end upon the conclusion of the calendar year of appointment."

Chapter 10-46 "Historic Preservation Committee"

Section B. "Membership Requirements." Is amended to add a new class of members as follows:

"(1) (d) "The Township Committee reserves the right within 30 days of the re-organization meeting to appoint additional alternate members by a majority vote of the membership. The term of any such appointees shall end upon the conclusion of the calendar year of appointment."

Chapter 10-47 "Finance Advisory Committee"

Section B. "Membership." Is amended to add a new class of members as follows:

"(4) "The Township Committee reserves the right within 30 days of the re-organization meeting to appoint additional alternate members by a majority vote of the membership. The term of any such appointees shall end upon the conclusion of the calendar year of appointment."

Chapter 10-42 "Open Space, Parks and Recreation Advisory Committee"

Section B. "Membership #3." Is amended to add a new class of members as follows:

"(3) "The Township Committee reserves the right within 30 days of the re-organization meeting to appoint additional alternate members by a majority vote of the membership The term of any such appointees shall end upon the conclusion of the calendar year of appointment."

The "Tree Protection Committee"

Is amended to provide for a new class of members: "The Township Committee reserves the right within 30 days of the re-organization meeting to appoint additional alternate members by a majority vote of the membership. The term of any such appointees shall end upon the conclusion of the calendar year of appointment."

SECTION 2.

If any section, subsection, sentence, clause, or phrase of this ordinance is for any reason found to be unconstitutional or unenforceable, such decision shall not affect the remaining portion of this ordinance.

SECTION 3.

All ordinances of the Township of Mendham which are inconsistent with the provisions of this ordinance are hereby repealed to the extent of such inconsistency.

SECTION 4.

This Ordinance shall take effect after final passage and publication pursuant to law.

#

#

Introduced:	December 11, 2023	
Public Hearing:	December 27, 2023	
Adopted:	December 27, 2023	
Attest:		TOWNSHIP OF MENDHAM,
		IN THE COUNTY OF MORRIS
Karen Orgera, Acting Township Clerk		Nick Monaghan, Mayor
CERTIFICATION I, Karen Orgera, Acting Township Clerk of the Township of Mendham, do hereby certify the foregoing to be a true copy of the Ordinance adopted by the Township Committee of the		
•	,	r meeting held on December 27, 2023, after a public e given an opportunity to be heard on this Ordinance.
		Karen Orgera, Acting Township Clerk